
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.532  

TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.07.2017 

 

CCTV CAMERAS 

 

†532.  SHRI HARIOM SINGH RATHORE:  

  DR. BANSHILAL MAHATO: 

 

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:  

 

(a) the number of CCTV cameras installed at railway stations during the 

last three years and the current year, zone and station-wise;  

(b) the number of CCTV cameras likely to be installed by the Railways 

during the next financial year along with the funds allocated for the 

same;  

(c) whether the crime rate at railway stations had dropped during the 

last three years and if so, the details thereof;  

(d) whether in view of providing adequate security to passengers 

including women passengers and checking theft cases, the Government 

proposes to install CCTV cameras in trains also and if so, the details 

thereof; and  

(e) the number of trains in which CCTV cameras have already been 

installed? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 

(SHRI RAJEN GOHAIN) 

(a): Details of the number of Close Circuit Television (CCTV) cameras 

installed at railway stations during the last three years and the current 

year are appended.  

(b): It has been decided to provide nearly 35,000 cameras with allocation 

of fund to the tune of ₹500 crore under Nirbhaya Fund over 983 railway 

stations in next two years.  
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(c): The crime rate at railway stations over Indian Railways has not 

shown declining trend during the last three years. Further, prevention of 

crime, registration of cases, their investigation and maintenance of law 

and order in Railway premises as well as on running trains are the 

statutory responsibility of the State Governments, which they discharge 

through Government Railway Police. Railway Protection Force (RPF) 

supplements the efforts of the Government Railway Police to strengthen 

security over Railways.  

(d) & (e): CCTV cameras have been installed on a limited number of 

coaches of passenger and suburban trains on a pilot basis. Brief details 

are as under:- 

 CCTV cameras have been installed in the entire rake (21 coaches) of 

Train No.12497/12498 Shan-e-Punjab Express of Northern Railway. 

 10 Humsafar rakes have been fitted with CCTVs by Modern Coach 

Factory/Rae Bareli & Rail Coach Factory/Kapurthala (RCF) (5 rakes 

each). 

 CCTV system has been provided in one rake of Tejas train service by 

RCF. 

 CCTVs have been provided in 6 Diesel Electric Multiple Unit (DEMU) 

rakes by ICF. 

 Integral Coach Factory/Chennai (ICF) has provided CCTVs in 20 

coaches of Mainline trains. 

 Western Railway and Central Railway have provided CCTVs in 100 

suburban coaches (50 suburban coaches each). 

 CCTV cameras have also been provided in coaches with glass roof top 

for Indian Railway Catering and Tourism Corporation (IRCTC). Two 

such coaches have been turned out by ICF. 

**** 



APPENDIX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO.532 BY SHRI HARIOM SINGH RATHORE AND DR. 

BANSHILAL MAHATO TO BE ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 19.07.2017 

REGARDING CCTV CAMERAS. 

 

Zone Year Name of Station No.of CCTV 

cameras installed 

Central 2014 Nil  

2015 Mumbai CST 300 

Dadar 120 

Kurla  111 

Lokmanya Tilak 

Terminus 

153 

Thane 113 

2016 Kalyan  149 

Masjid 32 

Sandhurst Road 32 

Byculla 48 

Chinchpokli 16 

Curry Road 16 

Parel 24 

Matunga 24 

Sion 27 

Vidyavihar 25 

Ghatkopar 48 

Vikroli 32 

Kanjurmarg 32 

Bhandup 32 

Nahur 16 

Mulund 48 

Kalwa 22 

Mumbra 32 

Diwa 48 

Kopar 32 

Dombivli 48 

Thakurli 20 

Shahad 16 

Ambivli 16 

Titwala 28 

Khadwali 16 

Vashind 16 

Asangaon 16 

Atgaon 16 

Khardi 14 

Kasara 32 

Igatpuri 32 

Vitthalvdi 16 

Ambarnath 32 



Ullasnagar 24 

Badlapur 32 

Vangni 16 

Neral 24 

Bhivpuri 12 

Shelu 12 

Karjat 32 

Khadala 12 

Lonawala 48 

Dockyard Road 16 

Rayroad 24 

Cottengreen 16 

Sewri 24 

Vadala Road 48 

Kings Circle 16 

GTB Nagar 22 

Chunabhatti 16 

Tilak Nagar 23 

Chembur 24 

Govandi 24 

Mankhurd 32 

Vashind 48 

Sanpada 48 

Jui Nagar 48 

Seawood Darave 22 

Nerul 32 

Belapur 32 

Kharghar 24 

Khandeswar 24 

Mansarovar 24 

Panvel 64 

Roha 14 

Airoli 24 

Rabale 24 

Ghansoli 32 

Kopar Khairane 32 

Turbhe 32 

Bhivandi Road 32 

Kharbhav 16 

Kaman Road 16 

Pune 4 

2017 Nil  

East Central  2014 Muzaffarpur 12 

Sonpur 10 

Hajipur 10 

Darbhanga 08 

Daltanganj 03 

2015 Nil  

2016 Patna Junction 32 



Mughalsarai 16 

Koderma 05 

2017 Nil  

East Coast  2014 Cuttack 24 

Bhubaneswar 30 

Puri 25 

2015 Visakhapatnam 22 

2016 Cuttack 07 

Puri 05 

2017 Visakhapatnam 10 

Bhubaneswar 02 

Eastern  2014 24 Railway 

stations of Metro 

Railway Kolkata 

577 

2015-2017 Nil  

North Central 2014 Nil  

 2015 Jhansi 35 

2016 Allahabad 30 

Kanpur Central 25 

Jhansi 19 

Agra Cantt. 51 

Mathura 17 

2017 Kanpur Central 05 

Agra Cantt. 03 

Mathura 46 

North Eastern 2014 to 2015 Nil  

2016 Lucknow 28 

Gorakhpur 43 

2017 Lucknow 19 

Chhapra 36 

Northeast Frontier 2014 Katihar 22 

Kishanganj 06 

2015 Lumding 17 

2016 Dimapur 06 

2017 Nil  

Northern 2014 Nil  

2015 New Delhi/IRCA 29 

2016 Panipat  

 

27 

Okhla/PRS 

Haridwar 

Jwalapur 

Rishikesh 

2017 Amritsar  

 

20 

Jalandhar City 

Jammu Tawi 

Ludhiana 

Sri Mata Vaishno 

Devi Katra 

North Western 2014 to 2017 Nil  



South Central 2014 Nil  

2015 Secunderabad 40 

Hyderabad 15 

Kachiguda 20 

Anakapalli 16 

Kakinada New 15 

Tadepalligudem 15 

Bhimavaram Town 19 

Eluru 19 

Tenali 15 

Chirala 14 

Gudur 15 

Yadagir 13 

Adoni 16 

Tirupati 12 

2016 Nanded 11 

Parbhani 14 

Aurangabad 26 

2017 Nanded  06 

South Eastern 2014 Tatanagar 48 

Chakradharpur 30 

Rourkela 38 

Jharsuguda 25 

Adra 32 

Bokaro Steel City 30 

Purulia 26 

Ranchi 37 

Muri 10 

2015 Midnapur 18 

Kharagpur 56 

2016 Gidhni 15 

Jhargram 31 

Sardiha 14 

Bhalulata 10 

Manoharpur 29 

Jaraikela 09 

Goilkera 08 

Godapiasal 12 

Salboni 18 

Piardoba 12 

2017 Nil  

Southeast Central 2014 Shahdol 08 

Korba 08 

Champa 08 

2015 Itwari 15 

2016 Durg 05 

Rajnandgaon 16 

Bhandara Road 10 

2017 Raipur 54 



Bilaspur 61 

Gondia 57 

Southern 

 

2014 Chennai Central 48 

Chennai Egmore 52 

Chennai Beach 16 

Mambalam 08 

Tambaram 26 

Triballur 16 

Basin Bridge 16 

Trichy 67 

Madurai 68 

Trivandrum 79 

Ernakulam South 67 

Mangalore Central 38 

Coimbatore 72 

2015 Calicut 50 

2016 Chennai Central 50 

Chennai Egmore 28 

Tamvaram 22 

Basin Bridge 12 

Ernakulam South 13 

Mangalore Central 18 

Moore Market 

Complex 

12 

2017 Nil  

South Western 2014 Bengaluru City 71 

Yeshwantpur 35 

Mysuru 20 

2015 Nil  

2016 Vijaypur 06 

2017 Nil  

West Central 2014 Nil  

2015 Bhopal 80 

Itarsi 72 

2016 Nil   

2017 Bhopal 07 

Itarsi 02 

Western 2014 Churchgate 64 

Merine Line 16 

Charni Road 16 

Grant Road 16 

Mumbai Central 96 

Mumbai 

Central/TMS 

06 

Mahalaxmi 16 

Lower Parel 16 

Elephinston Road 16 

Dadar 64 

Matunga Road 16 



Mahim 16 

Mahim Yard 07 

Bandra Local 48 

Bandra Terminus 43 

Bandra Terminus 

Lobby 

05 

Bandra Terminus 

PRS 

09 

Santacruz 16 

Ville Parle 16 

Khar Road 16 

Andheri 32 

Jogeshwari 12 

Goregaon 13 

Malad 13 

Kandivali 32 

Borivali 96 

Dahishar 32 

Mira Road 28 

Bhayandar 48 

Naigaon 16 

Vasai Road 48 

Nalasopara 16 

Virar 32 

Surat 43 

Ahmedabad 57 

Indore 49 

Ujjain 48 

Chittorgarh 30 

Dahod 30 

Ratlam 55 

2015 Ankleshwar 09 

Bharuch 13 

Nadiad 10 

Anand 09 

Maninagar 03 

Bhaktinagar 04 

Rajkot 06 

2016 Vadodra 05 

Palampur 08 

2017 Ram Mandir 32 

Viramgam 08 

Gandhidham 09 

New Bhuj 07 

****** 

 


